ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
AMENDMENT #1 2018.236 FOR ADDITIONAL DESIGN SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT #1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 2016.207C is entered
into- this 25 " day of JULY , 2018, by and between the Board of County
Commissioners of Adams County, Colorado, located at 4430 South Adams County Parkway,
Brighton, Colorado 80601, hercinafter referred to as the “County,” and G Squared Design,
located at 10920 W Alameda Ave, Suite 100, Lakewood, Colorado 80226, hereinafter referred to
.as the "Contractor." The County and the Contractor may be collectively referred to herein as the
“Parties™.

RECITALS =
WHEREAS, on May 31, 2016, the County entered into a Professional Service Agreement
2016 .207C with the Contractor; and,

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor mutually desire to amend the Service Agreement to
add additional design work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration set forth herein, the sufficiency of which is mutually
acknowledged by the parties, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

1. The Service Agreement is hereby amended to add additional funds to the agreement to-

cover an increase in construction costs, exploratory efforts related to aitracting potential
tenants, water and sewer utility routing and the design of the extension of Park Boulevard

* North to 124™ Ave. All work shall be in accordance with RFP 2016.207C and detailed in
the additional Scope of Work labeled Adams County Animal Shelter Additional Service
Request 1A/1B attached hereto as Exhibit A.

- The cost of the additional services shall be one million three hundred sixty-eight
thousand three hundred ninety-seven dollars ($1,368,397.00): bringing the total contract
~price to two million two hundred forty-six thousand thirty-nine dollars ($2,246,039.00).

2. The Service Agreement and this Amendment #1 contain the entire understanding of the
-~ parties hereto and neither it, nor the rights and obligations hereunder, may be changed,
‘modified, or waived except by an instrument in writing that is signed by both parties.

_ s Except as amended by this Amendment, and any prior amendment(s), the terms and
.- conditions of the Agréement remain in full force and effect, In the event of any conflicts *
-between the - terms, conditions, or prowsmns of the Service Agreement and this

. Amendment. #1, the terms, conditions, and prowsmns of thlS Amendment #1 shall
© control. .

3.". The Recitals contained in this Amendment #1 are incorporated into the body hereof and
accurately reflect the intent and agreement of the parties.

© 4, This Amendrent #f may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be

- .+.deemed to be:an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same-

agreement.

-5 'Nothing expressed-or:implied in this Amendment #1 is intended or shall be construed to

il

~_confer upon-orto_give o, any person-othcr thanthe partics, any-right, tTemedy, OF Claim

-under or by reason of this Amendment #1 or any terms, conditions, or provisions hereof.
All terms, conditions, and provisions in this Amendment #1 by and on behalf of the



County and the Contractor shall be for the sole and exclusive benefit of the County and
the Contractor. : : ‘

6. If any provision of this Amendment #1 is determined to be unenforceable or invalid for
any reason, the remainder of the Amendment #1 shall remain in effect, unless otherwise
terminated in accordance with the terms contained in the Service Agreement.

7. Each party represents and warrants that it has the power and ability to enter into this

Amendment #1, to grant the rights granted herein, and to perform the duties and
obligations herein described.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and the Contractor have caused their names to be affixed.

ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

13118

Date I '
G SQUARED DESIGN ,
JESTIN GIECK PRINCIPAL / PARTNER
Print Name ‘ Print Title
% 07.25.2018
e : Date

ATTEST: STAN MARTIN
CLERK AND RECORDER APPROVED AS TO FORM:

g’f* annm. @n S

Deputy Clerk ty Attorney
- NOTARIZATION OF CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE:

COUNTYOF _______ )

‘by,

STATEOF — )88, . -
"*'Signed and sworn to before me this___ day of _ ’ ,2018,
Notary Pubtic

NIy COMMiSSiGI eXpIreEs Om;



G SQUARED DESIGN

PROPOSAL FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
ADAMS COUNTY ANJMAL SHELTER -

October 24, 2017
Revised june 11, 2018

Atlams County - Facllities Planning & Operations
Attn: Sean Braden, Project Manager

4430 South Adams County Parkway, Suite 1700
Brlghto]l, €O 80601-8208

720.523.6003 '

Reference; Adams County Animal Shelter - Additional Service Retjuest 14/18
Dear Sean,

- Thank you for the opportunity to perform additional services for the ahove-referenced Project, We are

" exclted to continue working with Adams County (hereinafter “Client”). This Proposal sets forth the scope of
the additional professional services to be performed by G-Squared Deslgn LLC (hereinafter “G-Squared”) and
its sub-consultants with raspect to the Project, as well as the terms and condltions applicable to those
prafessional services.

A. PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project scope has changed substantially from the original contract dated 05.31,2016. The following
pro]ect scope and proviced services ave based on the additional scope of work ranuested by the owner. The
project scope Includes additional design and management services for the abova-referenced project. This
work, not within the original Scope of Services, Is presented below. .

B. SCOPE OF SERVICES -

_ The scope of additional professional services, as more fully dascribed below, reflects meetings / phone cails /
~ eimall and exchanges between G Squared Design and Adams County - Facillties Planning & Operaticns
between 05.31.2016 - 10.24.2017.

1. [ncluded Serviees. The following services are {ngluded within the scope of services G-5q uared will perform
- the sarvices for the Projact described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein (collactivaly
the services Ested In Exhibit A may be referred to-hereln as the “Services’); -

2 ngjl:mg_ The following services are.gxcluded from the scope of services G-Squared will perform
4% forihe Projet, unless Cllent and G-Squared agree in writing that such services will be atlded to the
“v b wSeiviess {collectively the services tisted In Section B (2) arereferred to as the “Excluded Services*):

a. * Geotechnical study for lift station placement — It is assumed that 2 gepte_;:h.nlca.l' studv'will suffice

for the lift station.

CDPHE process, reviaw, and requiraments for the ift station,

Operations and Malntenance Manual for the lift station

Environmental studies and/or evaluations. . - .

Site specific deviation raquests S

Feas, public notices, and permits for the lift station.

Lift statlon Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition {SCADA} beyond simple autodjaler with
thrae (3) or lass alarm points. A L

'h.  Lift station standby generator.

oo

“momew o




Adlams County - Fadilities Planning and Operations
QOctober 24, zo17.(Revised Jone 13, 2018)
Page 2 of B

3.

cl

1

‘Roads
R

‘Sub Tetal

Project Fee Summary

Revised ContractTotal - $2,246,039.00 . ..

I, Mining permit coordination.
j.  Commissioning of function tasting by design team (3rd party)
k. All other exclusions included in the orlginal contact dated 05.31.2016.

Additional Servicas. The following services can be performed by G-Squared on the Project; provided that
Client provides written authorizatlon to G-Squared to perform such services, and further provided that
such services are subject to the same terms and conditions as the Sarvices {collectively the services listed
in Section B {3) are referred to as the “Additional Services®):

a.  Additional renderings, animatlons, and vlsualizattons not defined In our original contract, or this
additional services proposal, :

Easements: {$1,500 each)

Traffic Signal Deslgn: {$11,500)

Dry Utility Coordination: ($6,500)

Box Culvert Headwall Architectural Enhancement Details: ($5,000)

Utility Potholing: $250 each or $2,000/day (estimated)

mpEpo T

COMPENSATION FOR PERFORMANCE QOF SERVICES

Qur original design fee was based on 8.3585% design fee for an estimated 510,500,000.00 construction

- budget. Based on this scope and schedula modifications outlined In this proposal we propose to malntaln

our original B.2585% deslgn fae on the $13,500,000.00 construction budget incraase with additional fees
related to scope and complenity required for the selected site. Client agrees to compensate G-Squared
for its performanca of the Services based upon the following payment arrangement: fixed fae inciuding
reimbursable expenses of $1,368,397.00 for additional design services. The breakout of fees has been
listed below. Refar to Exhibit C for fee break out per phase.

Bage Fee Increase

Design Fae @ 8.3585% $ 1,128,397.00 {based on $13,500,000.00 construction cost increase} ‘

Additlonal Fees .
Pre-design post site selection $ 25,850.00 :
Survay $  25,300.00 :
Well/ Fire Tank Systemy $  87,780.00 SR - .
Sanitary Sewer / Forced Main § 240000 - ..l

$ 22,000.00

$ 9,900,00

$

S

35,200.00 .

Box Culverts
Dog Park

240,00000 T e

Total Fee Increase -~ s'1.a'sa,_3av.uu:-' R

1

Original Fee w o § 877,642.00

Additional Fee Recuest $1368 ,397,00 I S ; L : =

10920 W ALAMEDA AVE, SUITE 180 wap.sBE.4158 LAKEWEOD CRLORADD 80234 o

c



Atams County - Facilities Planning and Operaticns
October 24, 2017 (Revised June 11, 2018)

Page 3 of B
2. Unfess G-Sguared agrees In writing to perform some or all of the Additional Services for a fixed fee, Cllent
agrees to compensate G-Squared for the performance of any and all Additional Services on an hourly basls
according to the Rate Sheet.
D. REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES
1. Refer to Original Contract dated 05.31.2017 for relmbursable expense requirements.
Z. All anticipated reimbursable experises are included in fixed fee. .
E. SCHEDULE FOR PERFORMANCE OF SERVICES
1. Client and G-Squared agree that the followling deliverablas will be completed and issued to the Client on
ar before the durations listed below:
a. “Schematic Dasign ‘ {6 weeks)
b: Design Development / GMP Pricing . {12 weeks)
c. Construction Documents (14 weeks}
d. Construction Complete , {60 weeks)
2. The Services of G-Squared, and the compensatlon for such Services, have bean agreed to in anticipation of
the ardarly and continuous progress of tha Project.
3, In order to malntain a schedule It is Imperative that the owners be prepared to make timely decisions and
limit major changes.
4. Client wili sign and approve design submittals before the next phase will commence.
5 Any rn'é]oi- changes Hane by dient request to an agreed upon package/design will be subject to added -
costs and schedule mudlﬁcaﬂons.
6. Should the schedile for performing the Sarvices extend bevnnd this calendar year, the hourly rates set -
* ‘forth In tha Rate Sheet, attached hereto and Incorporated herein as Exhibit §, are sublect to incraase. i
g Refér to briginal GSquared Design Proposal / Contract dated May 31, 2036 fir original deliverables. ... - e Ei
F.  RESPONSIBILITIES OF G-SQUARED ' ‘
L G-Squared wlll perform fhe Serulces speclfled under Sectton E(l)‘hereln.
2 G—Squéred ‘shiali have na obﬁgatlon to perfun'n the Excluded Seruices speciﬂed under Section B 12) ﬁerein, R
<77 ihich servicis are'expressly excluded from this Proposal, unless Client and G-Squared mutually agree in -
writing that such services will be added to the Serviees.” "~ :
" 3. G-Sguared shall have no obligation to perform the Additional Senrices specified under Section B [3) = __
“hereln, uriless Cllent rllrects G Squared ln wnt!ng io undertake‘such serui:es.
. 4 G-Squared wlll perform any and ali sarvices in accordance w:th “the applleable architsstural Standard of e el B
T iCare, which ts tfefined as the provision of professional sennoes in & manner mnslstent WIth that degree of T e
1 ﬁmmmn.'mm; SUITE 180 780,502.41 aa ) . LAKEWO DD SULORAOU 80228

(-



Adams County - Facilities Plarning ard Operations
October 24, 2017 {Rev?sed June 11, 1018)
Page 4of 8

G.

1

3. -

‘. . tonstruction Work and. to provide pricing information.- Any- opinions of probable project costs or - G
. construction costs rendered bv G—Squared are furrlfshed for general guldances only . o

. .- Cllent Is respunslble for paving for and conductmg |ndependent testlng sewlcas as may be reguired by the

. Contract Docurents, the appllcabla juriediction in which the Prajectis situated, or the customs and
.- standards In-the Industry. In the event that Client falls to comply.with this' provisidn, the:Client Is solely-...
responsible for any damages clalms Iosses, or expenses, Including attnrneys‘ fees, r‘esu[ting therefram .

.- Client acknowledges that the serui:es to be prnulded hv G—Squared do notlnt:!ucle the detection

care and skill ordinarlly exerctsed by members of the architecture profession currently practicing under
similar circumstances, at the same time frame and In the same locality (*Standard of Care®).

As part of its performanca of the Services, G-Squared will codrdinate tha drawings to the extent required
by the applicable Standard of Care, G-Squared shall be afforded suffictent time to perform this
coordinatior. If Cllent makes untimely changes to the drawings or specifications after G-Squared has
begun such coordination, then both the schedule for the campletion of the Services, and the
compensation for the Services, will be sublect to appropriate adjustment.

G-Squared makes nc warranty and gtvas no guarantee of any kind, expressed or implied, with respect to
its provision of the Services, the Additlonal Services, or any other services for the Project,

. G-Squared agrees to maintain the original insurance reqmrements outiined In the contract dated May 31,

2016.

At any time during tha term of this Proposal, Client may reguast In writing that G-Squared and/or its
consuftants procure and maintaln other or additional Insurance, provided that: a) such additional
Insurance coverzge Is reasonably avallable to G-Squarad; and b) Client relmburses G-Squared and/or its
consuitant for all of the costs of such additional insurance, Including the prefessional and administrative
time axpended by G-Squared in obtalning It.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF CLIENT

Client agrees to promptly pay G-Squared for all fees and Reimbursable Expenses within a reasonabie time
{not to exceed thirty (30) tlays) following the submission of anv pay invoice by G-Squared to Client.

Client will timely provide to G-Squared afl objectives, criteria, information, reports, existing conditions,
fleld surveys (Including, without limitation, legal descriptions, boundarles and topographical surveys), title-

~-insurance, tests, constraints, and other documentation as may be reasonably requested by G-Squared, G-

Squared shall be entitled to raly upon the accuracy of any Information fumnishad by Client to G-Squared, ... - -

Client shall provide decisians and furnish required 1nfurmatlun as expaditiausly as necessary for the
orderly prograss of the Projact ,

Client shall employ 2 Contractor, experlnnc-d in the type of Project to be constructed, to perform the

o

- Client shall give the G-Squared prompt, wrltten notice of any fact, information, or develapment that mav ) .
+ 1 1ikreasonably affect the performance of the Services, Incluging, but natdimited to, budget constraints, * == @ .o o m ot 8 5m e
-+ »design.objectives, schedule, cwnership of the property, site cunditions, assertions that the Construction E '
.- Documents-are unclear or amblguous, the discovery of any alleged:material efrars-or omissions Inthe . * -7 .
» Gonstructlon Docu ments, or alleged defects or deﬂclem:les In thetom:ractor s performance of the: Wurk RN

© remeciation, or abatement of any hazardous of ioxic materials. in the event that Cllent, G-Squared, oy~ o e

CLIBRZD W ALAMEDA AVE, SATE 10D . TRO.508.4 33- . LAKEWORD QCLURADD S0224

W . . i . - i _ - =

(5



Adams County - Facilities Planning and Operations
Qctober 24, 2017 (Revised June 11, 2018)
Page 5of 8 .

any ather parly becomes aware of or encounters hazardous or toxic materials on the Preject site, or in
any nearby ar adjacent areas, and such materlals may affect the performance of the Services, then G- ) )
- Square may, at [ts sole optioh and without llability for any consequential, liguidated, or ather damages, o
suspend performince of its Servicés until the Client retains appropriate Consultants or Contractors to
identify and abate or remove the hazardous or toxic matarials and warrants that the jobsite is In fufl
compliance with all applicable faws and regulations. .

H. TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE

1. ChapgeinScaps. If, at any time, the scope of the Project or the Services Is materially changed from that
on which the Proposal Is basad, then the scope of Services, the schedule for performing the Sarvices, and
the compensation for the Sarvices ara all subject to appropriate adjustment,

2. Refer to Orlginal Contract dated 05,31.2017 for existing Terms and Conditions.

. ACCEPTANCE

This document serves as a record of the baslc terms of our agreement. This Progosal s valid for 30 calendar
days, at which time It Is subject to revision and/or revocation.

To show yaur acceptance of this proposal, please sign below and return to G-Squared,

We appreciate the opportunity to ﬁrovide you with the Services described herein, If you have any questions,
please call,

Sincerely,
. G 8BUARED DESIGN

nts ated).

IESTIN GIECK, AlA ' ' o
PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT - S : , T

Clignt Signature Date

COHORED W ALAMBERA AVE. BEUHTE (0D TeO.502, 4154 . WAKEWODD ColLOrRARD BORZE

1



G SRUARED DESIGN

ADDITIONAL SERVICES EXHIBIT A
ADAMS COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER

SE E DOG P

A. SCHEDULE

The project schedule has been modified to reflect the current project complexity. The design schedule was

* ariginally anticipatad to be & months and been extended an additional 12 months for a design duration of 8
months. The construction schedule was originally anticipated to be 12 months and has been extended 4

"months for a total construction duration of 16 manths.

B. SITE SELECTION

The site selection process for the project was originally identified as: Assistanee in sfte sefectfon if site has not
already been selected by determining adequaty of size, functions, utilities, antd roodway access development of
each deportments program and the site compatibility with program needs, The site was not selected at the
time of deslgn team nvolvemant and included in-depth review of (7) site options. Each site was reviewed for
utility locatlons, pedestrian and vehicular access, purchase price, animal control district boundaries and trave|
distance, city and-county haundarles and areas test fits. The désign team also asslsted in a detailed pricing
exercises for the final (7) site selections for County Commissloner study session approvat,

C. PRE DESIGN

The scale of the selected site Increased the amount of time and resources required to complete the pre-design
phase. The site was originally anticipated to have 5-7 acres of developed site, The final site selectlon In the
reglonal park increased the developabie area to nearly BO acres. The site [s locatad In the reglonal park and
creates the opportunity for Integration and development of the parks master plan to create a unlfied vision for
the park.

D. RENDEFIINIS ANT ANIMATIONS

In addition to the senderings, images, and visualizations anticipatad in our orlglnal proposal there s
significantly more time and rescurces needesd to create visualization for the regienal park site, These Images
and visualizations are critical to the understanding and success of animal shelter as wail as the park
masterplan: Additional visualizations have bean used heavily fcr publlc relatlons, cnuntv commissioner board
meetings and study sessions. . .

E. COST ESTIMATING

" In addition to the originally Included opinions of probable cost provided by the design profesionals at each
milestone Selivery we are providing an independent cost estimated at the Schematic Design dellverable. Thiis
allows for the owner to have the.most accurate pricing mformation durlng the Schematic Deslgn review prior.
the tha CM/GC being a part of the project team. . . S .

F. FURNITURE, FIXTURE, AND EQUII’MENT (PRE PURCHASE) PACKAGE
~ We will Include a compiéte Furniture, Fixture, and Equfpment pre-purchase package to allow ::Ilent o contrul
.-undue.costs:assaclated with specialty lab equlpment, kenne| enclosures, and furmturg svsbems Cllent will -
approve items Included in the package durlng pﬂur to GMP paci:age S K

. G. SUIWEY ’ ’
" “The scope of the necessary survav area Increased from approxlmatelv 5 acresto apprnuimatelv 140 acres,
- Martin/Martin, Inc. wlll provide topegraphic and boundary survey for the additional acreage, Including
- location of site features harlzontally, elevations at one-fact contours, vislbie utlllties, and roadways. Utillty
locates are Included Survey wlill be AutoCAD format. - - - }

I SI'I'! DESIIN

vl - Dueto the site increasing substant:allv from approximately 5 acres to. appruntmatelv 10 acres wuh a nead to.

cc'nphmant ongoing Mastﬂr Plan actw:tles, addit'lena! seruicaﬂ are teﬂulred (1) preulde sthematlc clesign,

Il

lnn-ﬂj\ w ALASELS AVE, SLUITE 100 72LLS08., ﬁ_L'EA___:_L&LMM_Rm.D.BM_&DE?ﬁ

PAGE T /S



.design development, and canstruction documents. The additlonal wark Includes grading and site dasign for
the additional acreage, multiple retention ponds each requiring evaluation and design based on percolation
rates provided by the Geotechnical Engineer, and a dog park, and design that will consider future
development opportunities and coordination of Master Plan consideration. The site program has Increased to
include a 1 acra dog park. '

K. ROAD DESIGN {PARK DRIVE TO PARKING LOY)

We will prepare the construction documents for approximately 1,000 of interlor Park Roadway. Submittal te
otharagencies outside of Adams County Is not anticlpated. Landscape design will be Incorporatad as part of
both roads. This will include sidewalks ,paths, plantings, irrlgation, signage, and site walis as required. The
roadway design will also Incorporate lighting for both automobile traffic as well as pedestrian circulation.

L BUILDING INCREASE : .

The existing bullding square footage was incorrectly assumed to be 38,500 sfin the original request for
proposai. The actual square footage of the existing bullding is 40,700. However based on current user group
’requirernents, recently updated PACFA standards, and pragramming the butlding has increased ta in
approximately 45,000 s.f. This is an increase of 17% from the square footage Include ir the ariginal RFP,

M. GAS SUPPLY : .

Watural gas services were anticipated to be within the vicinity or the project area. The nearest natural gds |ine
connection is located approximately 1,070 feet away in Riverdale Road. Coordination with Xcel to understand
the pressures, flows, and implications of the dead-end line in Riverdale has required additional time and
resources.

N. ELECTRICAL SUPPLY . ' .
Elettrical services were anticipated to be within the vicinity or the preject area. The nearest electrical service
is located approximately 1,200 feet away and needs to be designed, routed, and coordinated with the new
artertal road design. The electrical connection locations is anticipated to have sufficlent capacity for the
project. S o

0. WATER SUPPLY . . -
The water supply to the site required managament, investigation, analysis, and conceptual design of (2)

"+ -parallél options to keep the project site selection and budget approval process on schedule. The approved . .
direction from the Owner is a well aption. it Is assumed that the water system will provide a central system, o
for the Adams County Animal Shelter. Elements of the water system dasign will address water supply well,

potabla water booster pumplng, dedicated water storaga for fire suppression, and a hydro-pneumatic .

- pressure fank system for potable water. Domestic water quality {needed for treatment) can only be evaluated .. - - '_ _ .' o

e T following drilling of the water well and subsaquent water charscteristic testing. It is assumed, based on

- prallminary €onversations with HydroKinetics, that a well drilled into thé Lower Arapahoe aquifer should

" droduce batween about 20 gpm and 40 gpm having an anticipated water quakty with low hardness, TDSof. ..

: " about 300 g/l and moderate sulfate, With these assumptiens, simple cyclone filtration with fypo- . .. .

.’ othef thar Hisinfection is required, Additionai Services will be requested. Jurisdictional requirements /

R proeesses, sysiém siing,-and oplnion of estimated construction costs will be provided as a part of the design. ...

"o ehioringtion dislnfection.is assumed and Included as.a-part of this scope of services. f aciditional treatment .. S

- . Geotechnical Engindering required for the storage facilitys to be provided by others. It Is our understanding” .. .. . .

T3 that a building space will be provided, sufficient to accommodate the needs of the potable water system, and -
an independent fire pump system, : C )

"---w Doméstic Wafer Well Deslgn: Our team will provide a well design and pump sizing, excluding wall

* ‘drifling'and testing [which'Is to be provided by the Contractor). The wellwill bié within the Adams

EIREAE ' County Aninal Shelter property as preliminarliy. evaluited by Hydrokinetics; arid isbasetionassumed. . L.

. ddted rights that'exist for 3 non-tributary well on the site. Water rights ivestigation is not included n
"+ the:stope of work at this time, aithough assistance with the Owner’s Watér Rights Attomey can be

U2RG ¥ ALAMEDA AVE BUITE 100 720.322.4186 - TAVEWOGT COLRORADE $0T86

PanE & 7%



provided: The well is anticipated to be a Lower Arapahoe well {ahout 450 feet deep). Well design will
assume an anticipated rate of flow and will need to ba mudifled during drilling and verification of
actual rate of flow available. It |s assumed that well water treatment is (Imited to disinfaction, hased
on preliminary recommendations provided by HydroKinetics. This proposal includes the design of
minimal domestic water treatment including a cyclone type de-sander and hypo-chlorinatlon. If
additional treatment Is necessary, a fee can be provided upon regjuast following water testing that
defines characteristics and typa of treatment anticlpated. Martin/Martin, Inc. will provide
coardination of required field testing to facilitate the design. Well house piping and layout Is assumed
to be contained in a bullding by others. Civil engineering for layout of plping valves, disinfection, and
control coordination will be provided, Control systems are assumed to be simple audla / visual /
telephone for failure mades. if SCADA or additional telemetry Is needed, a fee can be provided. A
State Health Department submittal, if required, is included in the scope of work. Services will
Included detalls and specifications,

Domestic Water Characteristic Testing: Martin/Martin, Inc. will subcontract with Hydrokinetics to
obtain-water samples after the weil is driiled to confirm that onlv disinfection Is required and to .
facllitate the disinfection design. .

Domestic Water Booster Pump Desigh: Potable water booster pumping is Included, limited to two (2}
horizontal split case pumps housed within the bullding. The pump system will Include a bladder fype
hydre-pneumatic tank with asscciated valving and piping since potable water is dirscted to the
building without storage. Sizing coordination and state submittal, If required, will be provided. The
pump systam is understood t¢ exclude high demand pumping and is required only to supply
adequate pressure for the domestic water supply. MEF angineering is by others for electrical and
mechanical services, A backup generator, as nsedad, 10 cperate the system Is assumed to use the
facllities genarator {by others). On-site plping and vaiving associatad with the system will alsa be
provided. Fire rated pumping equipment associated with the fire protection system is to be provided
by others and coordinated with Martin/Martin, Inc. for space within the Architects designed building.

Fire Water Storage Tank Deslgn: Includes final sizing {150,000 to 300,000), above-grade steel tank

tank appurtenances, such as access and venting, State coordination and review [s anticipated. - -

P. SANITARY SEWER ’
. .The existing forced main sanitary sewers fines located. Riverdale and are helng abandened |n place by Metru

. . Waste-Waterand awnarshlp transferred to Adams County. The new sanil:ary sewerfurcemam and Lift Staticn 1' S

Design will include:

,Deslgn drawlngs and speclﬂcatlons for a furce main ofappruxlmately 5 SODLF

KR 4

- -Design’ drawings and speciﬂcafauns fcr a submarslble sanltarv sewer Iift statlcm and asanclated dry
- well valvifig with-flows lass than-2,000GPD. The wet well and vau fefs] are assumed to be precast: o
- concrete-below grade. If a cast-in-place wet well or vaultare requtred a fee for structural deslgn can .- .

be pravided upon racuast. - -

: -«Coordinatlon with the project mechanical ens%neer owner. Cnuntv. and Metro Wastewaterto

confirm pr'oj ect requlremenu will be performed vla a rneeting at Adams Countv

ot

Design submittals wlll be at 80% deslgn and 100% deslgn. An BD% deslgn revlaw meetlug will be .’-

- Deslgn-and specifications for 4 pre-manufactured storaga reservoir to service fire water demandas . .. .. -
. coordinated with the Iocal Authority Having Jurlsdiction (AH!), for the Animal Shelter facllity. The _
+ . .dasign will Include civil details for the pre-manufactured storage reservoir, including overflowand .. - - -~ =~

B s VS T
concucted with the cliént, Spacifications will ha cubmitted with the 100% deslgn ko Trl- -County Health - . . - _
lma‘:?tf"?nrmifrnmﬁf'ﬁuﬁé“'rqﬁ' CTRR.BHR.4 168 LARIWOO D TULERANY BOEEE — -

FABE E 75



- Department. It Is assumed that a submittal to CDPHE will not be requirad becayse this lift station Is
below 2,000 gzllons per day. The deslgn drawings will be slgned and sealad by State of Colorado
reglstered professional engineers.

. & [tIs assumed that underground electrical, telemetry, and telephone service will be designed fram the
point of connection to the Jift station by others. Based on coordination with Metro Wastewater at
this time, we understand that no chemical treatment or aeration of sewage will be required,

e  Construction Request For Information {RF1) review, ona (1) site observation and final as-constructed
documents based on the Contractor's markups. Review and comments of construction suhmnttals for
the (it station and assaclated pipe and valving will be prumded

Q. SITE LANDSCAPING

Site landscaping scope has increase based on the increase of site davelopment around the buildings, onsite
water quality ponts, dog park, and the reglonal park entry road, The landscape deslgn also Includes requlrenl
irrigation deslgn for the increased scope areas.

R. FIRE PROTECTICN .

The fire protection design for the building(s) and site has Increase due to slze and complexity. The ortglnal
proposal assumed performance based fire protection design. The performance des/zn needs to be further
deslgn, calculations, and specifications to adequately size and desuln the required fire pumps and storage
tank. .

A. ROADWAY DESIGN: Prepare the constructlon Dacuments for approximately 5,000 LF of roadway along

the propesed Park Boulevard allgnment from 120" Avenue to 124th Avenue. Design of Park Baulevard is

. assumed to be similar in layout and scope to the original dasign drawings prepared by Love angd Associates,

. dated August 26, 2008, Design, review, approval, and construction of Park Boulevard is anticipated to be
completed as g separate project fmm the Animal Shelter. Submlttal to other agancles outside of Adams
County is not anticlpated ' . .

B. TRAFFIC STUDY
- We will provide an upgraded Level It Traffic tmpact Study and related services with detail as required by

- Adams County-associated with the Site Plan review pracess foraccess-and egress impacts to surrounding - -
infrastructure. The study will include trip generation and distribution analysls of site driveways, roadways, and

‘ intersectlon. Provide a traffic study for the new road, Including an anaiysis of the full extent of the impacts due -
... to the development:of the Reglonal Park Master Plan, The final scopirig meeting is required with the Regional- .+ <~ =
- = Parks Master Plan Team and Adams Couiity staff to determine the correct scope requlred for the project. - - -

. B: DITCH CROSSING: Design two [2) box culvert crossing of an existing Irrigation channel. Caordination with

~+theirrigation-canal operator Is anticipated #s a part.of the scope.- Designwill include grading, referencesto
ve . -@DOT-and MBS Standard Details, and required structural details. At thls tlme, we have assumed the culvert "L
crosslngs will likely be slmllar to a standard cnncrete haadwail : )

LAY o DRAINAGE DESIGN: Provide a dﬁlnase analvsis and report for the proposed roadwav, Inaiudlng Ilner

retentlon pond deslgn consistent-with the previously approved roadway plans.

. *" £+ SFFE LANDSCAPING: Site landscapling is critical along Park Boulevard to.be consistent within the larger- - = ..o«
- . <raglonal-park context regardless of the level of build out: The landscape scope has increase based-on the -
-+~ ncrease.of slte development with the Park Bivd road extension. Inventory of existing roadway plantingswill . -

i

) P B - Ak Ak E DA S L T2 502 G LAREWOOD GO ORADD_BO224E

PABE A4 4 B



. be incorporated into the required landscape design. Planting plans, Irrlgauan plans, schedules, details and
spacifications will be provided for permit submittal.

F. DESIGN‘ME_EI'INGS AND:CODRDINATION: Included in this scope of work are an additional ten (10) design
coordination meetings. If additional meetings are required, they will ba consldered an “Additional Service”
and billed hourly,

G. BIDDING AND NEGOTIATIONS: Services during the bldding phase by answerlng the Contractor's questions
as necessary. Up to eight {8) hours per consultant team Is estimated for this item.

H. CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION: Construction Administration services have been estimated for a four
menth canstruction schedule, including review of materlal submittals, answering the Contractor's fquestions,
and up to twelve {12} additional visits to the site during construction to review construction progress and
attend the Owner/Architect/Cantractor {DAC) meetings.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

CIVIL

Martin / Martin Consulting Engineers will provide full service englneering services inclutling investigations,
design and construction documents, specifications, and construction administration services based on the
current approved floor plan areas programmed, Complete Martin / Martin Consulting Englneers Amendment
for Additional Servlce dated October 24, 2017 available upon request, - ”

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
Didler Daslgn Studlo Landscape Archltacture wil provide professional services for the project in:h.ldes all

required -Investigations, design, documentation, and ohservations required to meet the current program.

requiremants. Complete Didler Deskn Studio Landscape Architecture Add Service dated October 24, 2017
avallable upon request. . .

STRUCTURAL
Martin / Martin' Consuiting Engineers will provida full servh:e englneering services including lnvestigations,

. . design and construction documents, specifications, and construction administration services based on the
- current floor- plan areas programmed. Complete Martin / Martin Cunsultmg Enpinesrs Agreement for.

Addltlonal Service dated October 24, 2017 avaiiable upnn request.

MECHANICAL

- Maxson. Engineering will provide full -service englnaerlng servlces Includlng lnvest]gaﬂons design and .
~-- gonstryction documents, specifications, and construction administration services based on. the curvent floor, .. ..
- plan areas programmed. . Complete Maxson Englnaering Additional Services Fee Propasal da'ued October 24,..- . ..

"2017 available upon request

PLUMBING - ... o B

. ~Maxson. Engindering. aill, provide full, serviue engInearlng sarvicas, Includlng !nvestlgatlons desig”_ and;_“h
- ‘construction decaments; spauiﬁcat[ons, -and construction admmlsn'atmn services hased on the current floor. |

‘ '-:plan areas programmed, Complete Maxson Englneering Additlonal Servlces Fee Prnpusal dated Dctober 24,
.2017 available upan request e - L et

e

. EI.ECTIIICAL

. -Maxson. Englneering . will : provide full service engineering. services. including . Investimtlnns designand . ... .00 T
scanstructlon documents, specifications,.and construction.administration services based on the current floor.
» “plan areds programmed.. Complete Maxson- Englnaerlng Addltlunai Services Fee Prnpasal dated Octoher 24, .y

2017 avallable upon request.

LN RO WAL MELA_AYE, & jJ.ITE_LD.!;‘

L

=T o WY - WA .Y - ! AF‘PWI‘.‘JDD -".LIEJ.ELEADD_W« ﬁ.ﬁ

asah S/ 5



G SQUARED DESIGN

ADDITIONAL SERVICES EXHIBITS ..
ADAMS COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER - HOURLY RATES 2016 - 2018

“CIVIL ENGINEERING
PRINCIPAL $ 175.00
ABSOCIATE. $ 160.00
&R, PROJECT ENGINEER $ 140.00
PROJECT ENGINEER § 120.00
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER $ 110.00
ENGINEEREIT I§ ' $ 100.00
ENGINEEREIT | - $ wo.00
- GENIOR DESIGNER $ ‘(20.00
PESIGNER ' . : $ 105.00
TECHNICIAN |1 § o500
TEGHNICIAN 1 ) § 80.00
~ TEGHNICGIAN i § 76.00
SURVEY MANAGER . - $150.00
SURVEY CREW (2-MAN) ' $ 170,00
- SURVEY CREW (1-MAN} ' § 120.00
“ SURVEY TECHNICIAN : : : $§ 75.00
.PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR o $ 110.00
CONSTRUCTION SERVIGES REPRESENTATIVE § 96.00
ADRINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT . § 6600
ENGINEERING INTERN : § ©650.00
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE e .
T S TN 2 20 T e s g M
PRINCIPAL LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT I PLANNER $ 110,00 - 150.00
SENIQR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT / PLANNER $ 110.00 -~ 150:00
"LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT / PLANNER $ 856.00
GRAPHIC DESIGNER g § £0.00
FHOTOGRAPHER = o S '$ 130.00
- IT-SPECIALIST - : : - - $ 90.00
CLERICAL $ 66.00
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN
~ PRINCIPAL IN.CHARGE (PIC) . N § 170,00 o o —
"“_PROJECT MANAGER {PM) : o S § 120,00 S
. j-PROJECTARGHITECT (PA) L e § 110.00. - T o et
* JNTERIOR DESIGNER (1D} A 3 11X R
B INTERN ARCHITECT § 15.00 S
" CAD DRAFTER : § 95.00
'-"PRGJECT ADMINISTRATOR S e B - 80,00
T T W AR DAY B SN TE 4 T ——————FED-302- 4486 e LAKERUO O ODLORADD. BOZEM.. -

Fase T/ 8



STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING

- PRINCIPAL : '$ 174. uo
ASBOCIATE $ 150.00
8R. PROJECT ENGINEER § 140,00
PROJECT ENGINEER $ 120.00
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER $ 110.00
ENGINEER EIT If $ 100.00
ENGINEEREIT | $ 80.00
SENIOR DESIGNER § 120.00
DESIGNER : § 106.00
TECHNICIAN 1| § 9600
TECHNICIAN )i 5 80.00
TEGHNICIAN | 5 7600
SURVEY MANAGER § 150.00
SURVEY CREW (2-MAN) § 170.00
SURVEY CREW {1-MAN} $ 120.00

- SURVEY TECHNICIAN $ 75.00
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR - $ 410,00
CONSTRUCTION SERVIGES REPRESENTATIVE $ 9500
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT - $  85.00

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL
PRINCIPAL - $ 195.00
ASSOCIATE $ 185.00
ENGINEER LEVEL IV $ i75.00
ENGINEER LEVEL Il $ 1685.00
ENGINEER LEVEL I $ 150.00
ENGINEER LEVEL | - $ 135.00

. DESIGNER LEVEL IV~ $ 140.00

~ DESIGNER LEVEL Il .§ 125.00
DESIGNER LEVEL I} - $ 110.00

. DESIGNER LEVEL 1 " $ 100,00
OFFICE MANAGER!ACCOUTING ; 1_03.09

70.00

- SUPPORT STAFF '_' )

- Tha above retes apply ln narmal dems;n and englnaar;ng work. Rates for’ speclal englnasrlng\ studlas
o spooial projeeta wﬂl he embushe:l by raquest.

AUBHN W ALAME E%&LL_EJ&!I&J.UH___“_,J!BIL50 J.&.L.‘LL A —— LAh EWQOD COLDRADD B0224"

!'nﬂl nZ-‘ 2



G SRUARED DESIGN

~ ADDITIONAL SERVICES EXHIBIT C :
ADAMS COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER — REVISED FEE PER PHASE BREAKOUT

m_. DRIGINAL FEE REA TOTALEEE EVIS
PRE-DESIGN $ 45,77837 5.83% $ 83am22 5 130,250.59 5.75%
SCHEMATIC DESIGN $ 12172808 " 13.87% $ 417926001  § 300,989.00 A%
DESIGN DEVELOPMENT $ 19745968 12.50% $ 30708933 § 505,399.00 22,50%
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS § 34180195 3895% ° § 53,0063 § 87483258  3B95H
BIUDING AND NEGOTIATIONS $ 150192 LETH 4 558302 § 4200085 137%
CONSTRUCTION ADWVINISTRATION $ 14541616 16.46% ¢ 22516973  § 36958588 16.46%
OTHER SERVICES s o000 0.00% 4 000 $ 000 0.00%
REIMBURSABLES - $§ gooasd __ 102% s. 14,026.07 4 nmnni 1.09%
£1,368,39700  § 224603900  %10000

Totals ' $ 877,642.00 % 100.00

#percentages rounded to nearest 1007

I

O WAL DA AV E G TR G- - FRR BRI 4138 - LATEWOTE GOLU AN $oneE e et

rame 14



